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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

NEW DELHI

O.A. No.

•PiAf-Nw.

293/

P.D. Makkar

In oerson

Versus
>Jnion of India and others

^ri i . H. Hamchandani

1989

DATE OF DECISION August I ,1989.

Applicant (s)

Advocate for the Applicant (s)

Respondent (s)

.Advocahtfor the Respondent (s)

The Hon'ble Mr. P.K, Kartha, Vice Chairman.

TheHon'ble Mr. Cain, Member (A).

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ?
2. To be referred to the Reporter or not ?
3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ?
4. To be circulated to all Benches of the Tribunal ?

JUDGEMENT

(Judaement of the Bench delivered by
Hon ble Mr. P.O. Jain, Member (A),

This is an application under Section 19 of the

Administrative Tribunals -ct, 1985, 'Vherein the applicant,

who is working as deputy Controller of Defence Accounts

(Air Force), New Delhi, has prayed for a direction to the

respondents to promote him to the Junior Administrative Crade

with effect from 14.7.38, the date from which his junior

Chri V.P. Jain has been promoted and to quash the recorded

warning dated 18.9.1985 (Annexure 'F* to the application).

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the applicant

has been working as Deputy Controller of Defence Accounts in

the office of the Controller of Defence Accounts (Air Force),

New Delhi. Cn the basis of his length of service, he is

eligible to be considered for officiating promotion to the

Junior Administrative Jrade of the Indian Defence Accounts
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Service. The Qepartoiental Promction Coomittee v3Rich met

on 9,6.1988 in tlie office of the Union Public Service

Commission considered the applicant along with other

eligible candidates for officiating promotion to the

Junior Administrative Grade of the iidian Defence Accounts

Service, but did not include the name of the applicant in

the panel recommended by them, Cn the other hand, Shri

V.P. Jain, who was junior to the applicant, was recommended

by the D.P.C, and accordingly, he has been promoted to the

Junior Administrative Grade with effect from 14,7,1988.

The applicant assails the D.P.C. procedure and has stated

that his junior Shri V.P. Jain has been promoted in an

unusual manner.

3, On 18,9.1985, the applicant was issued a recorded

warning (^Annexure 'F* to the application) for certain lapses

on his part. He filed an appeal to the Hon*ble Defence

Minister, Union of India, New Delhi (Annexure 'G' to the

application) which was rejected by the appropriate authority

(Annexure *J' to the application). On 14.7.1986, the

applicant was further informed of some adverse remarks in

his Confidential R-eport for the period from 30.3,1985 to

31.12,1985, 4 copy of the said report was given to him

and he was advised to overcome the deficiencies pointed out

therein (.Annexures *C* and 'D' to the application). On his

supersession by Shri V.P, Jain, who was junior to him, and

who has been promoted to the Junior Administrative Grade

with effect from 14,7,1988 on the basis of the recommendation

of the D.P.C. , the applicant gave a representation dated

2,8,1988 (Annexure 'D' to the application) with the request

that his case be placed before the Review D.P.C. to restore
his relative seniority in the Jr. .Administrative Grade

select list of June 1988 and order his promction as Jt. C.D.A.

w.e.f, the date his junior Shri V.P. Jain had been promoted.
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In this representation, he also made a mention of his

representation dated 11.8.1986 which he had given against

the adverse remarks in his Confidential Report for the year

1985 and which remained undisposed of. Jh reply thereto,

the applicant was advised to furnish a copy of his

representation dated 11.8.1986 ( Innexure '^1' to the

application). In a further communication dated 10.1.89

(Annexure *N' to the application), he was again requested

to submit a copy of his representation dated 11.8.86 as

the same had been misplaced somewhere in transit and that

this fact would be kept in view and also would be highlighted

while processing his application-cum-representation. From

the counter-affidavit of the respondents, it appears that

the applicant has not furnished a copy of his representation

dated 11.8.36. The applicant, however, claims that he has

the acknowledgement of the P. A. to C.D.A. when he handed

over his appeal against adverse remarks in his Confidential

Report (Annexure '£' to the application). In his application,

the aoolicant has made a mention of some allegations against

his superiors, ,/hich according to him, resulted in recording 6^

adverse entries in his C.H, He has tried to make out a case

that it was as a result of biased attitude of his superiors

that he was given a recorded warning. He has also assailed

the D.P.C. procedure on the ground that his representation

dated 11.8.1986 against adverse entries in the C.R. for the

year 1985 has not been disposed of and that the facts were

not placed before the D.P.C.

4. In the counter-affidavit, the respondents have

submitted that the applicant did not care to enquire about

the outcome of his representation dated 11.8.86 for over

two years and when he was requested to supply a copy of the

said representation, he refused to cooperate. They have

also stated that the applicant earned an adverse report in

the year 1983 also and his appeal against the same was
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rejected in August, 1984. They have denied the allegation
of bias as made by the applicant. The adverse remarks were

duly accepted by the prescribed Accepting Authority as per

Annexure HI to the counter-affidavit. According to them,

since the applicant's representation dated 11,.8,86 was never

received in CXlDA's office and the applicant failed to give

a copy thereof, the question of deferring his case till a

decision was taken thereon, did not arise. According to the

Recruitment Rules, promotion to Junior Administrative Grade

is made by 'selection method' and the D,P.O. which is

presided over by the Qaairman / Member, UP3C, has to decide

its own criteria to be followed by it for selection of the

officer, and the Department has no say in such matter.
I

5. 3h his rejoinder, the applicant has stated that

neither one month's time limit nor review / endorsement by

next competent superior authority has been adhered to by the

Respondent No,2 while communicating adverse remarks in the

ACR-1985 to the applicant. He has reiterated that his

representation dated 11,8,86 was received and acknowledged

by PA to CDA (PD), He has repeated the allegation of bias

by saying that Shri U.S. Prasad, CDA (R8D) had punitive

intention towards him. The applicant has further drawn

attention to the revised Govt, orders dated 5.6.81 (Annexure

VI to the rejoinder), according to 'Miich where a warning/

displeasure/reprimand is issued, it should be placed in the

personal file of the officer concerned. At the end of the

year (or period of report) the reporting authority, while

writing the confidential report of the officer, may decide

not to make a reference in the confidential report. If,
the

however,/reporting authority decides to mention such warning

in relevant column in Part III of the form of confidential

report a copy of the warning should be placed in the C.R.

Dossier as an annexure to the Confidential Report for the

relevant period. He has greiterated that his C.R, for the year
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1985 was one level as the same had not been reviJ^/ed^y
the officer above i^eviewing Officer i.e., 3hri R, Venkatraman,

the then C.l.J.A. before his retirement on 31.1.1986, In

para 9 of his rejoinder, the applicant has prayed for an

interim order pending final decision on the application,

which had not been admitted till the last date of hearing.

6. I'e have heard the applicant, who appeared in

person, and learned counsel Shri P.H. Ramchandani, appearing

on behalf of respondents, de have also perused the records

of this case. -e feel that the application can be disposed

of at the admission stage itself.

7. At the outset, it may be stated that the officers

against v/hom the applicant has alleged mala-fides, have not

been impleaded by him as respondents and, therefore, they

did not have the opL-?ortunity to file their personal affidavits

or to defend themselves. The respondents have, however,

refuted the allegation of the applicant.

8. For disposing of this application, we do not consider

it necessary to go into the merits of the facts or circumstances

on the basis of which a recorded warning had been issued and

the adverse remarks recorded in the A.G.K. for the period

from 30.3.1985 to 31.12.1985. Ho'wever, it is to be seen

whether the Government's instructions on the subject have been

followed and whether the principles of natural justice have

been adhered to.

9. In regard to the recorded warning, the applicant's

case, in brief, is that it has been issued by an authority

who is not competent to do so and that in accordance with

the Government's order dated 5.6.1981 (Annexure VI to the

rejoinder) this warning could not have been placed by the

officer issuing the '.warning in his A.C.R. dossier. The

case of the respondents is that under the Government of India,

'Ministry of Home -Aff airs No.39/21/56-Ests( AD), dated

/

\ I
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13,12.1956 reoroduced as Government decision No, 14 below

Hule 11 CX3 (CG\) Rules 1965 ( ^wamy's compilation, 1987

Edition) and DPg.'̂ R No,220il/2/78-Estt(A) dated 16th

February, 1979 (Rnnexure II to the counter-affidavit),

warning can be administered by any authority superior to

a Government employee in the event of minor lapses like

negligence, carelessness, lack of thoroughness, delay etc.

If, hov/ever, v4iere a copy of the warning is also to be kept

in the Confidential Report dossier, it will be taken to

constitute an adverse entry and the officer so warned will

have the right to represent against the same. The respondents

have, therefore, maintained thcat there is no irregularity

in the issue of the recorded warning ^/vhich was communicated

to the applicant and he made a representation against it,

which was considered and rejected by the competent authority.

The applicant, however, in his rejoinder contended that

in accordance with Government of India, D.P,&,A.R, O.M,

No. 21011/l/81-Estt, ( 0, dated 5,6,1981 (extract reproduced

in Annexure VI tc the rejoinder), a warning (as distinct

from 'Censure* vvhich ia a minor penalty under the Central

Civil Services (Classificotion, Control and Appeal) Rules,

1965) is to be placed in the personal file of the officer

concerned and at the end of the year (or period of report),

the reporting authority, v/hile writing the confidential

report of the officer, may decide not to make a reference

in the confidential report to the warning/displeasure/reprimand,

if, in the opinion of that authority, the performance of the

officer reported upon after the issue of the warning or

displeasure or reprimand, as the case may be, has improved

and has been found satisfactory. Thus, in accordance with

the instructions dated 5,6,1981, the officer issuing the

warning could not have straightway order its placement in

the C,R. dossier of the applicant.
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10, There is force in the submissions made by the\

applicant. The warning having been placed in the C.R.

dossier of the aoplicant must have influenced the D,P.C,

which met on 9.6.1988 for selection of officers for

officiating promotion to the grade of Junior Administrative

Jrade of the Indian Defence ^.ccounts Service. We, therefore,

hold that this had prejudiced the case of the applicant

for the above selection.

11. The adverse remarks in the Confidential Report

for the period 30.3.1965 to 31.12.1985 have admittedly been

written by the same officer both as reporting officer and

as reviewing officer. In such a case, the report was required

to be reviewed by the next senior officer y^ich admittedly

in this case was the Controller Seneral of Defence Accounts

(Annexure I to the Hejoinder). The then CjDA did not review

these remarks in the C.R. No such review is recorded in the

Confidential Report for this period (Annexure 'D * to the

application). On the last page of this report, the word

"SEEN" is written but there are no names / designations /

signatures under this endorsement. The respondents' case

is that the adverse remarks were put up on file to the then

C3DA and there is no irregularity in the procedure adopted.

Annexure III to the counter-affidavit shows how these adverse

remarks were processed in the office of the CJDA. These

remarks were put up on 17.3.86 and the decision taken on

1.4,1986 with the approval of the then G3DA was that a copy

of the entire report be sent to the applicant. Admittedly

the C3DA for the period for which adverse remarks were recorded,

had retired on 31.1.1986 and his successor could not have

reviewed these remarks as he had not seen the work of the

officer reported upon for the minimuBn period of three months.
counter-

Moreover, Annexj re III to they'aff idavit does not show that

the remarks were reviewed as such.
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/12. The Confidential Report also shows that the / j

reporting officer has made a mention against column 3 \
of Part III of the report, of the communication dated

10.9.1985 from C.D.A. (R8D) in which certain shortcomings
intimated by the C3DA in regard to his work in CDA (HQ)

were communicated to the applicant. These remarks pertain

to the period while the applicant was working in CDA (HQ)

office whereas the report for the period 30.3.1985 to

31.12.1985 pertains primarily to the period of work as

deputy C.J.A. (ri8D). Thus the mention of these remarks in
this report could not have been made.

13. The adverse remarks in the C.li. for the period

30.3.1985 to 31.12.1985 were communicated to the applicant

vide letter dated 14.7.1986 (Annexure *0* to the application).

He represented against these remarks within the allowed time

on 11.8.1986. His representation was received by the

respondents as per Annexure to the application, '̂ e see

no reason to disbelieve his version. Admittedly, this

representation had not been disposed of before the D.P.C.

met on 9.6.1988. According to the well settled legal

position, unless the representation against the adverse

entry is considered and disposed of, it is not just and fair

to act upon those adverse entries" (vide Brij Mohan Singh

Chopra V. State of Punjab, 1987 (s) SLJ 53 (3C); Amar Kant

Choudhary v. State of Bihar, 1984 (l) 3CC 694). The infirmities

in the writing of the C.R. , as discussed above, and the fact

that the representation against this report had not been

disposed of by the time the selection for the officiating

post in the Junior Administrative Grade was held, establish

that the Government's orders on the subject have not been

followed and the applicant has thereby been prejudicially

affected in the matter of his promotion.

14. Jh viev/ of the above discussion, we hold that

neither the recorded warning dated 18.9.1985 nor the

confidential report for the period 30.3.1985 to 31.12.1985

CL^-
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should have been taken into acc unt by the D.P.C. .^hlch

^OA3ER(A^ VICE CHAIFALAN

(
met on 9.5.1983 for making selection for officiating

/

promotion to the Junior Administrative Grade of the /'̂
Indian defence Accounts Gervice. Je, therefore, quash

the proceedings of the G.P.C. dated 9.6.1988 so far as

they relate to the case of the applicant and direct that

the respondents shall convene a review D.P.C, within six

weeks of the receipt of this order and the recorded warning

dated 18.9.1985 and the Confidential Report for the period

30.3.1985 to 31.13.1985 should not be taken into account

by the review D.P.C. If the review D.P.C. finds the

^ applicant fit for promotion in the Junior Administrative
orade of the Indian Defence -accounts Gervice, he shall be

allowed such promotion with effect from the date his junior

Ghri V.P. Jain was promoted, with all consequential benefits

in regard to pay and allowances and further chances of

promotion, etc., if any. The application is disposed of

on the above lines. In the circumstances of the case, there

is no order as to costs.

^ (p.c. jain)!^^ (p.k. kart;


